
6 Registered Sign for Letters Go Missing at UK Royal Mail

Each letter contained a copy of the letter to the David Cameron Prime Minister 
dated 5th November 2015, Copy of the letter sent to the FCO (Foreign and 
Commonwealth Office), Copy of the Spanish Case outline, Copy of Court Number 4 
Marbella Denuncia, they should be read in this order and they are on the website.

The 6 Letters were posted in Spain on 27th November 2015 all arrived in the UK at 
Heathrow 

Tracking numbers: RF063396565ES, RF063396968ES RF063397243ES, RF063397376ES, 
RF063397623ES, RF063397813ES.

All arrived the same day on the Correos Postal Tracking System at:

02/12/15 21:06 ARRIVED IN THE UK HEATHROW WORLDWIDE DC 

They were addressed to:

Sent to:

Tracking Number: RF063396565ES

07/12/15 05:50 DELIVERED07/12/15 VICTORIA PDO 
07/12/15 04:36 ON DELIVERY VICTORIA PDO 
05/12/15 05:18 AT DELIVERY OFFICE VICTORIA PDO 
02/12/15 21:06 ARRIVED IN THE UK HEATHROW WORLDWIDE DC 

The Rt Hon Philip Hammond MP Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs, The 
Foreign and Commonwealth Office, King Charles Street, London, SW1A 2AH, UK

------------------------

Tracking Number: RF063397813ES

02/12/15 21:06 ARRIVED IN THE UK HEATHROW WORLDWIDE DC 

David Cameron, 10 Downing Street, The Direct Communications Office, London, SW1A 2AA

------------------------

Tracking Number: RF063397623ES

02/12/15 21:06 ARRIVED IN THE UK HEATHROW WORLDWIDE DC 

Jeremy Corbin, Opposition leader, The Labour Party, Labour Central Kings Manor, Newcastle upon 
Tyne, NE1 6PA



------------------------

Tracking Number: RF063397376ES

02/12/15 21:06 ARRIVED IN THE UK HEATHROW WORLDWIDE DC 

Sky News Desk, Sky News, BskyB, Grant Way, Isleworth, Middlesex, TW7 5QD

------------------------

Tracking Number: RF063396968ES

02/12/15 21:06 ARRIVED IN THE UK HEATHROW WORLDWIDE DC 

News Desk, Independent Print Ltd, 2 Derry Street, London, W8 5HF.

------------------------

The Guardian, News Desk, Kings Place, 90 York Way, London, N1 9GU

Tracking Number: RF063397243ES

02/12/15 21:06 ARRIVED IN THE UK HEATHROW WORLDWIDE DC 

--------------------------------------------------------

Jayne Owens called the Royal Mail 12th December 2015 re delayed mail from Spain

First call: Belinda (Royal Mail)   between the 12th 14th December 2015

After a long conversation with Belinda giving her all the tracking numbers she put the info into the
system but did not get any more new information that we hadn’t already got off of the royal mail 
online tracking service. Belinda took my phone number and said she would try and get more 
information and call us back. (I gave her my phone number).

Before the conversation finished at some point I asked her, her opinion on the delayed mail she 
thought it very strange and could not understand why it would take so long.

Conversation Ended

--------------------------------------------------------

Call Back from Belinda (same day) Royal Mail 12th December 2015

She said she had just found out information she did not know when speaking to me before that 
she had been told there was a Hugh back log of international mail and the back log would not be 
cleared until the 20th so should go out then, but was not definite. So she said call back on the 20th.

Conversation Ended

-------------------------------------------------------



Two more calls: Jenny Jenkins Royal Mail 14th and 21st December 2015

Called Royal mail on the 21st December as the mail on the tracking service on the internet still 
stated the letters was still in Heathrow clearing.

Spoke with Jenny Jenkins again explained the situation regarding the mail being delayed, that we 
had posted it on the 27th November 2015 from Spain and that it arrived in the UK on the 2nd 
December 2015. She thought as Belinda it was very odd. 

I asked Jenny if she knew of any reason the letters would be delayed this long has there been any
strikes and back logs in mail.

Jenny’s reply was “No not anything that would warrant this kind of delay”

She said she was going to speak to the person higher than herself whom would have more clout. 
And she would get back to me after passing the information on. She gave me her email address .

End of conversation

------------------------------------------------------------------

Jayne Owens did not hear from anyone so emailed jenny on the 22nd December 
telling her I had not heard anything she replied to me the same day and said she 
would get her manager to get in touch.

I received an email on the 22nd December from the manager asking for full info of 
all the mail we have sent, tracking numbers etc.

-----------------------------------------------------------------

Jayne Owens received a call from Rebecca Redmond on the 23rd December 11:40

She asked for me to send all info as she had on the email

I asked her what her thoughts were on the delay of the letters

Her reply was quite different “I think they have probably been delivered but not signed for “

Which I thought was not likely as they were all to different places and the chance of all not been 
signed for is very unlikely.!!!

End of call

------------------------------------------------------------------

Jayne Owens Received Email from Rebecca Redmond on the 23rd December 2015

From: rebecca.redmond@royalmail.com
To: jayne.owens@live.co.uk
Subject: Royal Mail - problems with mail sent from Spain
Date: Wed, 23 Dec 2015 09:37:13 +0000

Dear Ms Owens, 

Thank you for your email to Penny Jenkins. 



As part of the senior team at Royal Mail, I have been requested to look into this for you. 

So that I can make further investigations please could you provide me with the following information;

         The full addresses that were on each envelope with their corresponding tracking number

         The date that these were posted from Spain 

         Your full address and postcode 

Once I have received this information I will aim to complete my enquiries very soon for you. However if 
you have any further queries, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
Kind Regards, 
Rebecca Redmond

Chairman and Chief Executive Office 

100 Victoria Embankment LONDON EC4Y 0HQ

 ****************
This email and any attachments are confidential, and may be legally privileged, and are intended for the addressee 
only. If you are not the named recipient, you must not use, disclose, reproduce, copy or distribute the contents of this 
communication. If you have received this in error, please contact the sender and then delete this email from your 
system. The content of emails sent to or from a Royal Mail Group account may be scanned to protect the security of 
our systems, to ensure the use of our systems is in compliance with Royal Mail Group policies or to protect 
confidential information. 

ROYAL MAIL GROUP LIMITED registered in England and Wales at 100 VICTORIA EMBANKMENT, LONDON EC4Y 
0HQ with the registered company number 04138203

--------------------------------------------------------------------------

Reply sent the same day 23rd December 2015 

Dear Rebecca

Thanks for your reply, here is the information you requested.

There were 6 letters sent to the UK that have not arrived, all were sent on the 26th of November 
from the same place all arrived at Heathrow worldwide distribution centre on the 2nd of 
December.

All the envelopes had the return address on as 34 Marsden Drive, Scunthorpe, North Lincolnshire, 
DN15 8AH

This was selotaped across the back seal of all envelopes.

The return address on all the envalopes on the Spanish forms is:

Jayne Owens, Costa Torrox Garden Center, Calle Torro Costa, Number 18, Torrox , Malaga, Post 
Code 29793, Spain

One was delivered to Phillip Hammond at the FCO the rest are missing, I also don't believe the 
Philip Hammond one was delivered!

-----------------------------------------------------------------
Tracking Number: RF063396565ES

07/12/15 05:50 DELIVERED07/12/15 VICTORIA PDO 
07/12/15 04:36 ON DELIVERY VICTORIA PDO 
05/12/15 05:18 AT DELIVERY OFFICE VICTORIA PDO 



02/12/15 21:06 ARRIVED IN THE UK HEATHROW WORLDWIDE DC 

Sent to:

The Rt Hon Philip Hammond MP Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs 
The Foreign and Commonwealth Office
King Charles Street 
London
SW1A 2AH
UK

---------------------------------------------------

Tracking Number: RF063397813ES

02/12/15 21:06 ARRIVED IN THE UK HEATHROW WORLDWIDE DC 

Sent to:

David Cameron
10 Downing Street
The Direct Communications Office 
London
SW1A 2AA

---------------------------------------------------------

Tracking Number: RF063397623ES

02/12/15 21:06 ARRIVED IN THE UK HEATHROW WORLDWIDE DC 

Sent to:

Jeremy Corbin
Opposition leader
The Labour Party
Labour Central Kings Manor
Newcastle upon Tyne
NE1 6PA

------------------------------------------------------------

Tracking Number: RF063397376ES

02/12/15 21:06 ARRIVED IN THE UK HEATHROW WORLDWIDE DC 

Sent to:

Sky News Desk
Sky News
BskyB
Grant Way
Isleworth



Middlesex
TW7 5QD

----------------------------------------------------------

Tracking Number: RF063396968ES

02/12/15 21:06 ARRIVED IN THE UK HEATHROW WORLDWIDE DC 

Sent to:

News Desk
Independent Print Ltd
2 Derry Street
London 
W8 5HF

---------------------------------------------------------------

Tracking Number: RF063397243ES

02/12/15 21:06 ARRIVED IN THE UK HEATHROW WORLDWIDE DC 

Sent to:

The Guardian 
News Desk
Kings Place
90 York Way
London 
N1 9GU

--------------------------------------------------------------------------

Jayne emailed again on 26 December as we had heard nothing:

From: jayne.owens@live.co.uk
To: rebecca.redmond@royalmail.com
Subject: RE: Royal Mail - problems with mail sent from Spain
Date: Sat, 26 Dec 2015 18:51:50 +0000

Hi 
As I have not heard from you I thought I would emailto ask how the investigation of the Very delayed mail 
is going??
 
I will not be contactable by phone for 2 weeks as I am away working and am not aloud personal calls in the 
day. So if there is an issue or you need a question answered  you can send an email to me  or call the 
following number 01724 337578 (which you may have) I give permission for you  to call this number and 
speak to a lady called Patricia Fordham. She is my mother. She is also in contact with my Husband so can 
answer any question you may need answering. 
 
I have spoken with my Husband and relayed what you have said, we both disagree with your statement that 



the mail may of been delivered without being signed for. This to us seems very unlikely being all of the 
letters were going to separate addresses. for this to of happened with all of the letters is impossible.
 
We hope to get a satisfactory answer in the coming week or my Husband will be taking it further.
 
Kind Regards
Jayne Owens
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------

Jayne also sent another the same day 23 December to Penny Jenkins

From: jayne.owens@live.co.uk
To: penny.jenkins@royalmail.com
Subject: Re Delayed mail from Spain
Date: Sat, 26 Dec 2015 18:42:20 +0000

RE: DELAYED LETTERS FROM SPAIN TO THE UK (POSTED 26/11/15)
 
Hi Penny
As I have not heard anything from your boss Belinda thought I send this email so you would receive it on 
your next working day.
Could you push the issue for me regarding the mail from Spain which is now 1 month delayed.
 
I will not be contactable by phone for 2 weeks as I am away working and am not aloud personal calls in the 
day. So if there is an issue you can send an email or call the following number 01724 337578 (which you 
may have) I give permission for you and Rebecca (your Boss) to call this number and speak to a lady called 
Patricia Fordham. She is my mother. She is also in contact with my Husband so can answer any question 
you may need answering. 
 
I do hope this can be sorted in the coming week. As if not my Husband will be taking it further.
We do not agree with what you Boss Rebecca said Quote "They(the letters) may of been delivered but not 
signed for"
This seems very unlikely, That  many letters could be un signed as they were all going to different addresses.
I have never had a letter come which needed signing and the postman post it or give it to me without getting 
a signature.
 
 It seems less unlikely this would happen because the persons receiving the said letters.
 
Please let me know what is being done as soon as possible
 
Kind Regards
Jayne Owens 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------
Received email from Rebecca Redmond 29th December 2015

From: Rebecca Redmond <rebecca.redmond@royalmail.com>
Sent: 29 December 2015 09:32
To: jayne owens; GARY OWENS
Subject: Royal Mail - problems with mail sent from Spain 

Dear Mr and Mrs Owens, 

Thank you for your emails last week.  I apologise for the delay in replying due to being out of the office.

mailto:rebecca.redmond@royalmail.com


I realise that it is important that we understand what has happened as soon as possible.  Unfortunately, due to
Christmas being such a busy time of the year, I don’t have an update at the moment.  

Please be assured that we are taking your complaint seriously.  I will request that locating these letters is 
prioritised and I will update you as soon as I can. 

Thank you for allowing me the time to investigate this problem thoroughly.  

Kind Regards, 

Rebecca Redmond

Chairman and Chief Executive Office 

100 Victoria Embankment LONDON EC4Y 0HQ

 -------------------------------------------------------------------

Gary Owens sent an Email on 29th December 2015

From: GARY OWENS [mailto:gary-owens@msn.com] 
Sent: 29 December 2015 10:58
To: Rebecca Redmond; jayne.owens@live.co.uk; patricia.fordham@virginmedia.com; wkirtley@acerislaw.com
Subject: Re: Royal Mail - problems with mail sent from Spain

Hi Rebecca

Hope you have had a great Christmas.

Thanks for the update, due to the nature of the letters this will be going to the royal courts of justice in 
London as part of a bigger case involving corruption by Free masons in the justice system, its a billion 
pound law suit and involves MI6, MI5 and the UK Government being sued for perverting the course of 
justice and much more.

You can see some of the details of the case here:

www.gary-owens.com

https://www.invest4justice.com/campaigns/80s-rock-star-falsely-imprisoned-illegally-extradited-suing-
spanish-government-for-miscarriage-of-justice-corruption-returns-of-up-to-142-86-usd-per-1-usd-funded/

The Prime minister is aware of the case and you need to find out exactly what happened.

We believe the mail has been intercepted by corrupt Mason police or security services spinning some sort 
of story to whoever, you need to ignore them, deliver the letters and get the info on what happened as it 
will be brought up in the hearings, as to how 5 letters with allegations and evidence that they contain all 
registered sign for mail, all to different addresses can go missing, and the only one that got there is the one 
to the Foreign and commonwealth office who are responsible for the people we are suing! EG MI6!

Its clearly a scam to cover their behinds and try and hold up proceedings, its also a criminal offence to 
interfere with the mail in this way, again this is conspiracy to pervert the course of justice, and we will be 
filing charges to that effect in the new year. 

We don't see any plausible answer other than a criminal offence has been committed by the royal mail in 
conjunction with the security services, sure the royal mail have been duped, but that wont stop the charges
being brought and the case going forward. 

Be very carful what you do and who you listen to, you have been told by me, the writer of the letters in 
clear terms the situation, to go further and not deliver the letters and provide a full explanation as you 
would have to in court by law no matter who they say they are, could constitute a crime!

Hope you have a great new year

Kind Regards

Gary

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

https://www.invest4justice.com/campaigns/80s-rock-star-falsely-imprisoned-illegally-extradited-suing-spanish-government-for-miscarriage-of-justice-corruption-returns-of-up-to-142-86-usd-per-1-usd-funded/
https://www.invest4justice.com/campaigns/80s-rock-star-falsely-imprisoned-illegally-extradited-suing-spanish-government-for-miscarriage-of-justice-corruption-returns-of-up-to-142-86-usd-per-1-usd-funded/
http://www.gary-owens.com/


Received this reply on the 31st December 2015 from Rebecca Redmond

From: Rebecca Redmond <rebecca.redmond@royalmail.com>
Sent: 31 December 2015 15:37
To: GARY OWENS
Subject: RE: Royal Mail - problems with mail sent from Spain 

Dear Gary, 

Thank you for your further email providing me with more information. 

I am still in the process of investigating and will respond to you as soon as I have any further information.

Kind Regards, 

Rebecca Redmond

Chairman and Chief Executive Office 

100 Victoria Embankment LONDON EC4Y 0HQ

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Gary Owens sent this Email on the 6th January 2016

From: GARY OWENS [mailto:gary-owens@msn.com] 
Sent: 06 January 2016 11:56
To: Rebecca Redmond; jayne.owens@live.co.uk; patricia.fordham@virginmedia.com
Subject: Re: Royal Mail - problems with mail sent from Spain

Hi Rebecca

Can you please tell me where my letters are, its becoming ludicrous, these are registered letters containing 
serious information both for the media and government departments. I need an answer, I will be filling a 
legal case here in Spain within a few days about these letters and others for Spain, and shortly after we will 
be filling in the high court in London. We will be going to the media with this chain of emails and we will be 
claiming compensation both here in Spain and in the UK.

Kind regards

Gary Owens

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Received from Rebecca Redmond 11th January 2016

From: Rebecca Redmond <rebecca.redmond@royalmail.com>
Sent: 11 January 2016 08:18
To: GARY OWENS
Subject: RE: Royal Mail - problems with mail sent from Spain 

Dear Gary, 

I understand that you are frustrated not knowing where your letters are and I can assure you I am doing my 
best to locate them.  As you can appreciate, Christmas is a very busy time which has resulted in a delay in 
my investigations. 

We are taking this very seriously and I will be in contact with you as soon as I have further information. 

Kind Regards, 

Rebecca Redmond

Chairman and Chief Executive Office 

100 Victoria Embankment LONDON EC4Y 0HQ

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

mailto:rebecca.redmond@royalmail.com
mailto:rebecca.redmond@royalmail.com


Gary Owens sent Email to Rebecca Redmond 13th  January 2016

From: GARY OWENS [mailto:gary-owens@msn.com] 
Sent: 13 January 2016 16:28
To: Rebecca Redmond; jayne.owens@live.co.uk; patricia.fordham@virginmedia.com
Subject: Re: Royal Mail - problems with mail sent from Spain

Hi Rebecca

Can you please tell me what the issue is, I want to know where my mail is, if its missing I want a police 
investigation, and need to file damages claims here in spain and in the UK, I cant go to the Spanish post 
office until you reply? They cant believe you don't know!

Kind regards

Gary

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Received from Rebecca Redmond 13th January 2016

Dear Mr and Mrs Owens, 

Thank you for your further emails.

I appreciate that our investigations are taking a while and would like to thank you for your patience while 
we investigate the whereabouts of the letters you have sent. 

My manager is reviewing the information I have received and we hope to be able to provide you with an 
update tomorrow.

Kind Regards, 

Rebecca Redmond

Chairman and Chief Executive Office 

100 Victoria Embankment LONDON EC4Y 0HQ

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Received this Email from Rebecca Redmond 14th January 2016

Dear Mr Owens, 

Thank you for allowing me the time to investigate the whereabouts of five items that you sent to the UK 
from Spain. 

After completing my investigations, regrettably I must inform you that I am unable to provide you with any 
further information than can be seen on the Correos tracking system.  

The recipients of each of the five letters you sent, that are not tracked as delivered, receive a vast amount of 
mail each day.  Their mail is delivered in bulk and it is possible to erroneously miss a scan, resulting in no 
tracking information being provided.   It is possible these items have been delivered.

I have contacted the recipient’s main offices to see if I could confirm delivery, however due to the 
considerable amount of mail they receive they were unable to provide me with this information. 

If you wish to proceed with your investigation, you will need to contact the sending postal authority 
(Correos) who will raise an enquiry with Royal Mail.   

I am very sorry that I am unable to give you a more positive response on this occasion but I would like to 
thank you for bringing this matter to our attention.  

Kind Regards. 

Rebecca Redmond

Chairman and Chief Executive Office 



100 Victoria Embankment LONDON EC4Y 0HQ

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Received this Email from Rebecca Redmond 15th January 2016

Dear Mr Owens, 

Further to my email of 14th January, I can confirm that item reference number RF063397813ES has been 
delivered to David Cameron, 10 Downing Street.   This was delivered to the Prime Minister’s Office on 7th 
December.  

 

I apologise for the distress that has been caused due to no signature being taken on delivery.  

Kind Regards, 

Rebecca Redmond

Chairman and Chief Executive Office 

100 Victoria Embankment LONDON EC4Y 0HQ

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Gary Owens sent this Email on 18th January 2016

Hi Rebecca

Could you please provide documentary evidence that the letter to David Cameron was delivered? How do 
you know it was delivered? 

We know from experience that if you write to 10 downing street that they acknowledge the letter by return 
post, we have not had a letter and we always have before!

We can see why the security services would want to say this letter had got there, as the letter is referred to in 
the ministry of justice letter sent to the Spanish justice minister, and we have had an email from them saying 
they are starting a criminal case over this, and we will be going to court over this issue of illegal mail 
tampering, theft of mail and perverting the course of justice charges shortly in the UK. You need to do the 
right thing now, not in court, this will go a lot further, its not going to go away, and if your covering up for 
them we will sue you personally and the Royal Mail!

Could you please also find out where our other 4 letters are that are registered mail, that prove corruption in 
the security services involving masons, that they don't want to get to the press or anyone in authority?

kind regards

Gary Owens

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Received this Email from Rebecca Redmond 20th January 2016

Dear Mr Owens, 

Our security manager for the House of Commons has confirmed that this item was delivered.  

As advised in my previous email, my investigations have now concluded.  As Correos are the sending postal 
authority I recommend that you contact them; they will be able to instigate any further enquiries on your 
behalf.  

Kind Regards,

Rebecca Redmond

Chairman and Chief Executive Office 

100 Victoria Embankment LONDON EC4Y 0HQ



----------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

End of Communications:


